

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
5/3/2024 10:59 AM

No. 40061-1

---

---

Court of Appeals, Division III  
Of The State of Washington

---

RICHARD WILKINSON, an individual,  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

WASHINGTON MEDICAL COMMISSION, a Washington State  
Agency,  
*Respondent-Appellee,*

On Appeal from  
the State of Washington Medical Commission. No. M2022-196  
and the Superior Court  
of the County of Yakima No. 23-2-02237-39

---

Appellant's Opening Brief  
S. PETER SERRANO  
KAREN L. OSBORNE  
Attorneys for Appellants  
Silent Majority Foundation  
5238 Outlet Dr.  
Pasco, WA 99301  
(509) 567-7086  
[pete@smfjb.org](mailto:pete@smfjb.org)  
[Karen@smfjb.org](mailto:Karen@smfjb.org)

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents ..... i

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. The Commission failed to address Appellant’s claims raised under the First Amendment of the United States Constitution. .... 10

        1. Washington strongly opposes prior restraints such as the Commission’s Statement and Order. .... 16

    B. The Washington Medical Commission violated Appellant’s due process rights by failing to provide Appellant notice and a fair hearing on the Order’s requirement that Appellant undergo a physical, cognitive, and psychological examination. .... 24

    C. The Washington Medical Commission applied the incorrect standard to find that Appellant committed unprofessional conduct by failing to support such allegations with clear and convincing evidence. .... 33

    D. Respondent’s Order violates RCW 34.05.570 (3)..... 38

        1. Respondent’s Order is arbitrary and capricious. .... 40

    E. The Commission’s punishment of Appellant is in retaliation for his speech and should not be allowed. .... 42

V. CONCLUSION ..... 47

## **Table of Authorities**

### **Cases**

<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Conway v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 406, 120 P.3d 130 (2005).....	44
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 110 S. Ct. 2841, 111 L.Ed.2d 224, (1990).....	38, 39
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55 (2014).....	27
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150, 209 L.Ed.2d 287 (2021).....	45
<i>Fed. Way Family Physicians v. Tacoma Stands Up for Life</i> , 106 Wn.2d 261 (1986).....	23
<i>Humenansky v. Minn. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 525 N.W.2d 559 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	32
<i>In re Dependency of D.L.B.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 905, 355 P.3d 345 (2015).....	29, 30
<i>In re Westchester County Medical Center on behalf of O'Connor</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 517, 531 N.E.2d 607, 534 N.Y.S.2d 886 (1988).....	38
<i>Kenmore MHP, LLC v. City of Kenmore</i> , 528 P.3d 815 (Wash. 2023).....	44, 45
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982). ....	27
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....	20, 22, 46
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	40
<i>National Inst of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	15, 19, 20, 21
<i>Neravetla v. Dep't of Health</i> , 198 Wn. App. 647 (2017).....	28
<i>Nguyen v. Department of Health</i> , 144 Wn. 2d 516 (2001). 9, 27, 39, 42	
<i>Nielsen v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 177 Wash. App. 45 (2013).....	27

<i>O'Brien v. Welty</i> , 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016).....	48, 49, 50, 53
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 88 S. Ct. 1731 (1968) .....	46, 50, 51
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)) .....	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	20
<i>Soundgarden v. Eikenberry</i> , 123 Wn.2d 750 (1994) .....	19
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 103 Wn. App. 29 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000) ...	18, 19
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 110 Wn.2d 766 (Wash. 1988).....	14
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	13
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	21
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	23
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	15
<i>Whidbey Env't'l Action Network v. Growth Mgmt. Hr'gs Bd.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 2d 514, 471 P.3d 960 (2020) .....	45
<i>Wilkinson v. Rodgers</i> , 1:23-cv-03035-TOR (EDWA).....	52

**Constitutional Provisions**

First Amendment of U.S. Constitution .....	11, 21
Washington Constitution Article 1 Section 5.....	12

**Statutes**

RCW 18.130.020.....	10
RCW 18.130.040(2)(b) .....	10
RCW 18.130.050.....	10, 28
RCW 18.130.155.....	28
RCW 18.130.170.....	2, 26, 27, 30
RCW 18.130.180.....	32, 34
RCW 34.05.570.....	passim

**Rules**

RAP 2.5(a).....	27, 36
WAC 246-16-800 .....	27, 31
